

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
10/4/2018 3:53 PM

NO. 51911-9-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

In re the Detention of V.S.,

Appellant.

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

BRETT M. JETTE  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA #47903  
P.O. Box 40124  
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW  
Olympia, WA 98504-0124  
(360) 586-6565  
SHO Division OID: 91021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....2

1. Should this Court decline to review the orders authorizing involuntary treatment with antipsychotic medication because the orders have expired and no issues of continuing and substantial public interest are present? .....2

2. Does the State have a compelling interest in administering antipsychotic medication where the failure to provide such treatment will substantially prolong the duration of a patient’s detention at state expense? .....2

3. Does the State have a compelling interest in administering antipsychotic medication when an involuntarily committed patient’s functioning deteriorates so substantially that the patient’s health and safety is at risk, and antipsychotic medication is both necessary and effective in reversing that deterioration? .....2

4. Are the trial courts’ findings that (1) several compelling interests justify involuntary antipsychotic medication, and (2) the antipsychotic medication was necessary and effective, supported by sufficient evidence? .....3

5. Did the trial courts use the correct legal standard when finding that the state had satisfied its burden by clear, cogent and convincing evidence? .....3

6.	V.S. did not contest the lack of maximum dosages in the involuntary medication orders at the trial court. Should the Court review this argument for the first time on appeal? If so, should the Court impose dosage requirements that only apply to competence, when courts have specifically rejected V.S.’s argument in the context of a dangerousness inquiry? .....	3
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	3
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	8
A.	This Case Is Moot and Should Be Dismissed Because It Turns Upon Facts Unique to V.S.’s Case and Does Not Raise a Matter of Continuing Public Interest.....	8
B.	The Trial Courts Correctly Identified Three Compelling State Interests That Justify Involuntarily Treating V.S. with Antipsychotic Medication.....	11
1.	The state has a compelling interest in limiting the duration of involuntary confinement for psychiatric treatment through appropriate and effective treatment .....	14
2.	The State has a compelling interest in involuntarily administering antipsychotic medication where failure to medicate causes a patient to deteriorate such that the patient’s health and safety is put in jeopardy .....	17
C.	The trial courts’ findings were made by a clear, cogent, and convincing legal standard and were supported by sufficient evidence .....	18
1.	Substantial evidence supports the findings of the trial court’s January 26, 2018 order .....	19
a.	Substantial evidence supports the trial court’s finding that V.S. would present a likelihood of serious harm to herself if not treated with antipsychotic medication.....	20

b.	Substantial evidence supports the trial court’s finding that V.S. suffered a severe deterioration in routine functioning that endangered her health or safety if she did not receive treatment .....	21
c.	Substantial evidence supports the trial court’s findings that treatment with antipsychotic medication was necessary and effective; and that no less restrictive alternatives were appropriate .....	22
d.	The trial court correctly applied the clear, cogent, and convincing legal standard .....	24
2.	Substantial evidence supports the findings of the trial court’s March 1, 2018 order .....	27
a.	Substantial evidence supports the trial court’s finding that V.S. would present a likelihood of serious harm to herself if not treated with antipsychotic medication.....	27
b.	Substantial evidence supports the trial court’s finding that V.S. suffered a severe deterioration in routine functioning that endangered her health or safety if she did not receive treatment .....	28
c.	Substantial evidence supports the trial court’s findings that treatment with antipsychotic medication was necessary and effective; and that no less restrictive alternatives were appropriate .....	29
d.	The Superior Court correctly applied the clear, cogent, and convincing legal standard .....	30
D.	There is no requirement for maximum dosages in an order for involuntary treatment with antipsychotic medication under RCW 71.05, <i>Schuoler</i> , or <i>Harper</i> .....	32

1. V.S. has not established a manifest error affecting a constitutional right pursuant to RAP 2.5(a).....32

2. *Sell* orders require “particularized judicial direction” due to the narrow government interest in trial competence; *Harper* and RCW 71.05.217 intentionally apply to broader purposes which require broader medical discretion .....34

V. CONCLUSION .....38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Columbia State Bank v. Invicta Law Grp. PLLC</i> , 199 Wn. App. 306, 402 P.3d 330 (2017) .....	19
<i>Ferree v. Doric Co.</i> , 62 Wn.2d 561, 383 P.2d 900 (1963).....	25
<i>Goodman v. Boeing Co.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 60, 877 P.2d 703 (1994) .....	19
<i>In re Det. of R.W.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 140, 988 P.2d 1034 (1999).....	9
<i>In re Det. Schuoler</i> , 106 Wn.2d 500, 723 P.2d 1103 (1986).....	11, 13, 15, 16, 18
<i>In re Guardianship of Ingram</i> , 102 Wn.2d 827, 689 P.2d 1363 (1984).....	12
<i>In re the Personal Restraint of Meirhofer</i> , 182 Wn.2d 632, 343 P.3d 731 (2015).....	4
<i>In re W.R.G.</i> , 110 Wn. App. 318, 40 P.3d 1177 (2002).....	9
<i>In re Welfare of Colyer</i> , 99 Wn.2d 114, 660 P.2d 738 (1983).....	12
<i>Maldonado v. Maldonado</i> , 197 Wn. App. 779, 391 P.3d 546 (2017).....	19, 20
<i>Mukilteo Ret. Apartments, L.L.C. v. Mukilteo Inv'rs L.P.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 244, 310 P.3d 814 (2013).....	33
<i>Robel v. Roundup Corp.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 35, 59 P.3d 611 (2002).....	16

<i>Robinson v. City of Seattle</i> , 102 Wn. App 795, 10 P.3d 452 (2000).....	16
<i>Rutter v. Rutter’s Estate</i> , 59 Wn.2d 781, 370 P.2d 862 (1962).....	25, 26
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166, 123 S. Ct. 2174, 156 L. Ed. 2d 197 (2003).....	12, 37
<i>State v. Head</i> , 136 Wn.2d 619, 964 P.2d 1187 (1998).....	25
<i>State v. M.R.C.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 52, 989 P.2d 93 (1999).....	33
<i>State v. O’Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009), <i>as corrected</i> (Jan. 21, 2010).....	33
<i>State v. WWJ Corp.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 595, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999).....	33
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Vasquez</i> , 513 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	34, 37, 38
<i>United States v. Loughner</i> , 672 F.3d 731 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	35, 36
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 356 F.3d 1045 (2004).....	35
<i>Washington Fed. Sav. v. Klein</i> , 177 Wn. App. 22, 311 P.3d 53 (2013).....	32
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210, 110 S. Ct. 1028, 108 L. Ed. 2d 178 (1990).....	12, 18

**Statutes**

RCW 71.05.010 ..... 15

RCW 71.05.217 ..... 10, 34

RCW 71.05.217(7)..... 12, 13

RCW 71.05.217(7)(d) ..... 8

RCW 71.05.320 ..... 12

**Rules**

RAP 2.5(a) ..... 32, 33
